

73456-3

FILED
December 18, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

73456-3

NO. 73456-3-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JIMMY C. FLETCHER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL J. TRIESCH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #17445
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7352; OID#91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Nature Of The Case1

 B. Standard Of Review1

 C. Summary Of The Argument2

 D. Counterstatement Of The Issues On Review3

 E. Counterstatement Of The Facts4

 1. Fletcher’s DOC Work History4

 2. Fletcher’s Conflict with Annie Williams4

 3. Fletcher Unsuccessfully Seeks Promotion5

 4. Fletcher Alleges 21 Legal Theories Against the DOC7

 5. The DOC Provides a CR 11 Mitigation Notice7

 6. The Trial Court Dismisses all Claims Except
 Disparate Treatment Discrimination and Retaliation,
 Which the DOC Tries to a Defense Jury Verdict8

 7. The DOC Seeks and is Awarded Attorney’s Fees8

II. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion9

 1. Prior to Filing his Complaint, it was Clear That
 Fletcher had no Chance of Success on his
 Voluntarily Dismissed Claims11

 2. Prior to Filing his Amended Complaint, it was Clear
 That Fletcher had no Chance of Success on his
 Numerous Additional Claims12

a.	Assault and Battery	13
b.	Defamation and False Light	13
c.	Invasion of Privacy	14
d.	Hostile Work Environment	14
e.	Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress	14
f.	Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	15
g.	Common Law Negligence	15
h.	Vicarious Liability Claims	15
3.	The DOC's Motion for Fees was Timely	16
B.	The Trial Court's Findings And Conclusions Support Fees	16
III.	ATTORNEY'S FEES ARE WARRANTED ON APPEAL	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	16
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 228, 889 P.2d 959 (1995).....	14
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	11, 18
<i>Chea v. Men's Wearhouse, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 405, 932 P.2d 1261, 971 P.2d 520 (1997) review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1002 (1998).....	14
<i>Dean v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985).....	15
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 885, 1 P.3d 587 (2000) review denied, 146 Wn.2d 1016 (2002).....	3
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	15
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Eller v. East Sprague Motors & R.V.'s, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 180, 244 P.3d 447 (2010).....	17
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	15
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	12
<i>Heckart v. City of Yakima</i> , 42 Wn. App. 38, 708 P.2d 407 (1985).....	13

<i>Herried v. Pierce Cty Public Transp.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 468, 957 P.2d 767 (1998).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Edwards</i> , 75 Wn. App. 156, 876 P.2d 953 (1994).....	11
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	12
<i>Hulbert v. Port of Everett</i> , 159 Wn. App. 389, 245 P.3d 779 (2011).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	15
<i>King Aircraft Sales, Inc., v. Lane</i> , 68 Wn. App. 706, 846 P.2d 550 (1993).....	3
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	19
<i>Mills v. Park</i> , 67 Wn.2d 717, 409 P.2d 646 (1966).....	12
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108, <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1005, 838 P.2d 1142 (1992).....	16
<i>Petters v. Williamson & Associates, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 154, 210 P.3d 1048 (2009).....	2
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 75, 10 P.3d 1104 (2000).....	15
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	1

<i>Satterwhite v. State of Washington</i> , 177 Wn. App. 1019 (2013)	3
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004)	18
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	2
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)	15
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	1
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	2

Statutes

RCW 4.16.100	13, 14
RCW 04.84.185	7
RCW 07.06.060(1)	19
RCW 51.04.010	15

Rules

CR 11	passim
GR 14.1	3
RAP 18.1	19
RAP 18.9(a)	19
